U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 13:-   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

Sensitivity tests and principal work assumptions:

The selected changes in the relevant risk variables were determined based on management's estimate as to reasonable possible changes in these risk variables.

Cash flow hedges:

As of December 31, 2014, the Company held NIS/USD forward contracts designated as hedges of expected future employee wages, for expected future payments to
government authorities and to Israeli suppliers, and for rent payments.

The main terms of these positions were set to match the terms of the hedged items.

Cash flow hedges of the expected employee wages, government authorities payments and rent payments in January-April 2015 were estimated as highly effective, and as
result on December 31, 2014 other comprehensive loss in the amount of about $222 thousands, was recorded in equity in Accumulated other comprehensive loss.

By the end of April 2015 the hedging contracts reached maturity and on December 31, 2015 there were no hedging contracts held by the Company.

   d. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors:

   December 31,
   2015   2014

Sensitivity test to changes in the NIS exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 5% in exchange rate   $ 176   $ 133
Decrease of 5% in exchange rate   $ (176)   $ (133)

Sensitivity test to changes in the market price of listed securities:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 5% in market price   $ 3,590   $ 4,002
Decrease of 5% in market price   $ ( 3,590)   $ (4,002)

   e. Hedging activities and derivatives:

F - 34

EVOGENE LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 14:-   SEVERANCE PAY LIABILITY

Labor laws and the Severance Pay Law in Israel (the "Severance Law") require the Company to pay compensation to employees upon dismissal or retirement, or to make routine
contributions in defined contribution plans pursuant to Section 14 of the Severance Pay Law, as described below. The Company's liability is accounted for as a post-employment
benefit. The Company's employee benefit liability is based on a valid labor agreement, the employee's salary, and the applicable terms of employment, which together generate a